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From: Christine Wilson

To: Phyllis Beaulieu

Subject: Fwd: RE: RE: Water License Inspection 2BE-RAI0611
Date: Thursday, July 04, 2013 2:14:49 PM

FYI

>>> "Lisa Buchan" <lbuchan@purenickel.com> 7/4/2013 3:58 PM >>>
Hi Christine,

| have confirmed some information from my Geologist who | have just tracked down and he reports
the following:

“l was on the Rainbow claims September 2nd and 3rd of 2010, but didn't stay overnight within the
boundary of the claim. The Custom Helicopter's pilot and | flew down from Rankin Inlet on September
2nd, stayed that night in a fishing camp by Henik Lake about 45 km to the northeast and returned to
Rankin Inlet the evening of September 3rd. The fishing camp contact is Ryan at Eskimo Point Lumber
(867-857-6839).

The 92 soil samples we collected on claim RNB14, # F67508, centered around Falconbridge's 2004
drill hole RB04-04 which has UTM NAD 83 coordinates Easting 505308 and Northing 6800855, i.e.
Latitude : 61.341723 deg, or 61 deg 20 min 30.2028 sec Longitude: -98.900792 deg, or -

98 deg 54 min 2.851 sec.”

| hope this helps with your inspection tomorrow.

Kind regards,
Lisa Buchan

From: Christine Wilson [mailto:Christine.Wilson@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca]
Sent: Thursday, July 04, 2013 9:52 AM

To: Lisa Buchan

Subject: Fwd: RE: Water License Inspection 2BE-RAI0611

>>> Christine Wilson 6/24/2013 2:48 PM >>>
Good Afternoon Ms. Buchan,

I am reviewing your licence for cancellation and have a few concerns the Administrative
requirements found under PART B of the license (see attached) and outstanding since
issuances/.

As per Part B item 2 The Licensee is required to submit an annual report regardless of

the water use or activities of the project.

I have attached for your convenience a guide for annual reporting and a standardized annual
reporting spreadsheet. All reports must be submitted before this license can be recommended
for cancellation by an Inspector.

Any parts of the annual reporting sheet which do not apply exclude.
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Also as mentioned in your email below could you please provide more information about
the small sampling program (location, base camp, transport to and from location, staging area)
provide as much information possible.

Finally, once the annual reports have been submitted complete a request for cancellation of the
license (see attached document) and submit to the Manager, Licensing
<licensing@nunavutwaterboard.org> at the Nunavut Water Board as per Part B item 7 of your
License.

If you require any assistance please feel free to contact me or the administration staff at NWB
at the email address above.

Failure to undertake the actions required as described in this letter, and to the satisfaction of
the Inspector, may result in enforcement action(s) being undertaken pursuant to the Nunavut
Waters and Nunavut Surface Rights Tribunal Act.

Christine Wilson

Resource Management Officer, Field Operations Unit
Aboriginal Affairs

Nunavut Regional Office

P.O. Box 100

Igaluit, Nunavut X0A OHO

Ph:867-975-4296

Fx: 867-979-6445

>>> "Lisa Buchan" <lbuchan@purenickel.com> 6/19/2013 4:59 PM >>>
Dear Ms. Wilson,

| was copied on the email below, and thought | would introduce myself via email.

Pure Nickel Inc., is currently the holder of the property called Rainbow. Since 2007 we have allowed
the claims to lapse according to their expiry dates. There are currently only three claims remaining
that comprise the property:

RNB 13 - claim # 67507
RNB 14 - claim #67508
RNB 15 - claim #67509

These claims expire in May 2014. We have done very little work on this property since we took
ownership. The only time a geologist was on the property was in 2010 when a small soil sampling
program was conducted. At that time there was no camp or drilling and no need for water
withdrawal. Given the limited activity will you still want to visit the site? If so, | would be happy to

gather the information requested in your letter dated June 17,

Thank you,
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Lisa Buchan

Corporate Secretary

Pure Nickel Inc.

95 Wellington Street West
Suite 900, P.O. Box 28
Toronto, Ontario

M5J 2N7

416-644-0066

From: ADufresne@xstratanickel.ca [mailto:ADufresne@xstratanickel.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, June 19, 2013 3:07 PM

To: Christine.Wilson@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca

Cc: syoung@xstratanickel.ca; Atuat.Shouldice@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca; lbuchan@purenickel.com
Subject: RE: Water License Inspection 2BE-RAI0611

Ms. Wilson,

In response to your letter (copy attached for reference), please note that the Rainbow Project was sold
and transferred to Pure Nickel Inc. on August 7, 2007 (copy of registered Transfer attached for your
reference). The contact person at Pure Nickel is Lisa Buchan — Corporate Secretary whom | have copied
on this e-mail for your reference.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you require anything further.
Best regards,
Andre

Andre Dufresne
Director, Property
Xstrata Nickel

Tel +1 416 775 1515
Fax +1 416 775 1740

Xstrata Nickel
100 King Street West, Suite 6900, P.O. Box 403
Toronto, Ontario, M5X 1E3, Canada

adufresne@xstratanickel.ca

www.xstratanickel.com

From: Atuat Shouldice [mailto:Atuat.Shouldice@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca]
Sent: Monday, June 17, 2013 10:41 PM

To: Young, Stephen (Toronto - Nickel)
Cc: Christine Wilson <Christine.Wilson@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca>
Subject: Water License Inspection 2BE-RAI0611



mailto:ADufresne@xstratanickel.ca

mailto:ADufresne@xstratanickel.ca

mailto:Christine.Wilson@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca

mailto:syoung@xstratanickel.ca

mailto:Atuat.Shouldice@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca

mailto:lbuchan@purenickel.com

mailto:adufresne@xstratanickel.ca

http://www.xstratanickel.com/

mailto:Atuat.Shouldice@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca

mailto:Christine.Wilson@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca



Good evening Mr. Young,

Please see attached introduction letter.

Atuat Shouldice

Field Operations Unit

Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada
Nunavut Regional Office

P.0.Box 100

Igaluit, Nunavut X0A OHO
Atuat.Shouldice@aandc.gc.ca

Phone: (867)-975-4289

Fax: (867)-979-6445

This message may contain confidential information. If it has been sent to you in error, please reply to advise the sender of the error and then
immediately delete this message. / Ce message peut contenir des renseignements confidentiels. Si vous l'avez regu par erreur, veuillez s'il vous
plait en aviser I'expéditeur par retour de courriel, puis supprimer immédiatement le message. Merci. / Este mensaje puede contener informacion
confidencial. Si recibi6 este mensaje por error, le rogamos responder al remitente para comunicarle del error e inmediatamente después borrar el
mensaje.
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